EUR 13,360,774 19,283,686 235,095,214 454,075,447

Analysis of foreign currency sensitivity

The Group is primarily exposed to foreign currency risk in the event of a change in the euro (EUR) exchange rate.
The following table presents an analysis of the effects of changes in the HRK exchange rate compared to the
increase or decrease in HRK value by 10% in relation to EUR. 10% is the rate used for internal reporting to the
Management Board on foreign currency risk and represents the Management Board's assessment of the
reasonably possible change in foreign exchange rates. An analysis is performed only for receivables and
liabilities denominated in foreign currencies and represents the adjustment of their value at the period end for a
change in the exchange rate of 10%. The sensitivity analysis includes third-party loans where the loan is
denominated in the currency different from the lender's or the borrower's currency. The positive/negative amount
recorded below indicates a net decrease/increase in profit or other equity when HRK compared to the relevant
currency strengthens by 10%: If HRK weakens by 10% in relation to another relevant currency, the effect would
be the same, only negative.

  2019 2020

EUR exchange rate fluctuation by +10%

Gain or loss  18,182,224 47,335,913

EUR exchange rate fluctuation by -10%

Gain or loss  (18,182,224) (47,335,913)

Interest rate risk management

The Group is exposed to interest rate risk as it enters into loan agreements with variable interest rates. The
Group’s exposure to interest rates based on financial assets and liabilities is detailed under Liquidity risk
management. The Group manages this risk by maintaining an appropriate ratio of loans with fixed and variable
interest rates in its loan portfolio.

Notes to the consolidated financial statements
For the year ended 31 December 2020   (All amounts in HRK)

37

4. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (continued)

Interest rate sensitivity analysis

Cash flow interest rate risk is the risk that the cost of interest for the instrument will fluctuate over time.
Most financial liabilities are contracted at fixed interest rates and the sensitivity analysis of interest rate changes
to financial liabilities contracted at a variable interest rate is shown in the following table:

  2019 2020

Interest rate change by +100 bp

Decrease in profit/increase in loss  700,243 1,013,034

Interest rate change by -100 bp

Increase in profit/decrease in loss (700,243) (1,013,034)

Credit risk management

Credit risk refers to the risk that a counterparty will default on its contractual obligations resulting in financial loss
for the Group. The Group constantly monitors its exposure to the parties it conducts business with and their credit
ratings and allocates the total value of transactions among acceptable customers.
The carrying amount of financial assets recorded in the financial statements, net of impairment losses, represents
the Group's maximum exposure to credit risk without taking account of the value of any collateral obtained.

Liquidity risk management